TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM502988

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
MAGICJACK SMB, INC.		12/19/2018	Corporation: FLORIDA

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	BANC OF CALIFORNIA,N.A., as agent
Street Address:	601 South Figueroa Street, Suite 2800
City:	Los Angeles
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA
Postal Code:	90017
Entity Type:	national association: UNITED STATES

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5498319	MAGICJACK FOR BUSINESS
Registration Number:	5498308	MAGICJACK FOR BUSINESS
Serial Number:	86965865	MAGICJACK FOR SMB

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2136305788

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 213-891-5935

Email: hpanneck@buchalter.com

Helen Panneck **Correspondent Name:**

Address Line 1: 1000 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 1500 Address Line 4: Los Angeles, CALIFORNIA 90017

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	B1033-0004
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Helen Panneck
SIGNATURE:	/Helen Panneck/
DATE SIGNED:	12/20/2018

Total Attachments: 4

source=Executed Notice of Grant of SI in TM - MagicJack SMB#page1.tif source=Executed Notice of Grant of SI in TM - MagicJack SMB#page2.tif source=Executed Notice of Grant of SI in TM - MagicJack SMB#page3.tif

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 006560 FRAME: 0917

900478729

source=Executed Notice of Grant of SI in TM - MagicJack SMB#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006560 FRAME: 0918

NOTICE OF GRANT OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

United States Patent and Trademark Office

Ladies and Gentlemen:

Please be advised that pursuant to the Security and Pledge Agreement dated as of December 19, 2018 (as amended, modified, extended, restated, renewed, replaced, or supplemented from time to time, the "Agreement") and among the Grantors party thereto (each a "Grantor" and collectively, the "Grantors") and Banc of California, N.A., as administrative agent (the "Administrative Agent") for the Secured Parties referenced therein, the undersigned Grantor has granted a continuing security interest in and continuing lien upon the trademarks and trademark applications shown on Schedule 1, attached hereto, to the Administrative Agent for the ratable benefit of the Secured Parties.

The undersigned Grantor and the Administrative Agent, on behalf of the Secured Parties, hereby acknowledge and agree that the security interest in the foregoing trademarks and trademark applications (a) may only be terminated in accordance with the terms of the Agreement and (b) is not to be construed as an assignment of any trademark or trademark application.

Very truly yours,

MAGICJACK SMB, INC., a Florida corporation

By:
Name: Kenneth Youns
Title: CEQ

Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks (MSMB)

Acknowledged and Accepted:

BANC OF CALIFORNIA, N.A., as Administrative Agent

Douglas H. Rosenthal Senior Vice President

Notice of Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks (MSMB)

TRADEMARK REEL: 006560 FRAME: 0921

SCHEDULE 1

Trademark Title	Serial No./ Registration, No.	File Date/ Date Registered
nagic Jack for BUSINESS	5498319	June 19, 2018
MAGICJACK FOR BUSINESS	5498308	June 19, 2018
MAGICJACK FOR SMB	86965865	April 6, 2016

BN 35130210v2 Schedule 1

RECORDED: 12/20/2018

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006560 FRAME: 0922